However, the amount of recognised revenue will be impacted by payments to customers and by the

accounting for excise duties. The Group has evaluated the available practical expedients for application

of the standard and concluded that these options have no significant impact on the Group’s revenue

recognition. The practical expedients will therefore not be applied.

MFRS 15 will impact the accounting for certain payments to customers, such as listing fees and marketing

support expenses. Most of these payments are currently recorded as marketing expenses in the statement

of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, but these payments will be considered as a reduction

of revenue under MFRS 15. The payments to customers will continue to be recorded as marketing

expenses only when these payments relate to a distinct service.

Save for the following, the adoption of MFRS 15 will not have any impact on the Group operating profit,

net profit and earning per ordinary stock unit:

Impact on Statement of Comprehensive Income

Previously

reported

RM’000

Effect of

MFRS 15

RM’000

Restated

RM’000

For the quarter ended 31 December 2017

Revenue 612,685 (22,721) 589,964

Operating Expenses (488,205) 22,721 (465,484)

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Revenue 1,929,963 (55,641) 1,874,322

Operating Expenses (1,563,559) 55,641 (1,507,918)

HEINEKEN MALAYSIA BERHAD

(Company No. 5350-X)

Page 7

1.   Basis of Preparation (Continued)

MFRS 16 Leases

MFRS 16 “Leases” replaces existing guidance on leases including MFRS 117. MFRS 16 specifies how an

entity will recognise, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee

accounting model, requiring lessees to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term

is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. Lessors continue to classify leases as

operating or finance, with MFRS 16’s approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from its